5.3.1 Cascade Locks Fire

Cascade Locks Fire is the fire department for the City of Cascade Locks, which is located entirely within Hood River County.

Cascade Locks does not have a station or any official service area in Multnomah County, but the department provides contracted service to opt-in residents in the structurally unprotected area east of Corbett Fire's service area, including the unincorporated communities of Dodson and Warrendale.



Interactive Version of this Map



Figure 49 - Map showing the service area boundaries of Corbett Fire to the West and Cascade Locks Fire to the east. The structurally unprotected area in between includes the unincorporated areas of Warrendale and Dodson. The fire station shown in the unprotected area is for fire suppression at Bonneville Dam.

Within Multnomah County, Cascade Locks' key priorities are to maintain coordination with Corbett Fire for response within the structurally unprotected area, and with other large land managers for access routes through forested areas where Cascade Locks Fire would be an initial responder.

No actions are included for Cascade Locks Fire, and district priorities for protective services and fuel reduction are located in the Hood River County CWPP.

Chapter 5 – Fire Districts and Other Agencies – Cascade Locks Fire



Figure 50- The Dodson area after a 2020 landslide in a burn scar location from the Eagle Creek Fire. Photo - ODOT

An action is included in the Multnomah County section for the continuing assessment of the feasibility of creating a new structural protection district, or joining the current unprotected area into an existing district.

Interactive Version of this Map - (Planning and Cadastral - Oregon WUI Hazard Rating)



Figure 51 - WUI areas in the structurally unprotected area west of Cascade Locks. The two areas are the Dodson/Warrendale area and the location of the Bonneville Dam. Map data from ODF WUI Hazard Rating.